

Nos. 04-1203 and 04-1236

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

TONY GOODMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

---

ROBERT J. GREY, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*

President

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
321 North Clark Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60610  
(312) 988-5000

*Of Counsel:*

Antony L. Ryan  
Robbi L. Miller  
Chelsea W. Teachout

July 29, 2005

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv          |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....   | 5           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 7           |
| I.    HUMANE AND NONDISCRIMINATORY<br>TREATMENT OF PRISONERS WITH<br>DISABILITIES IS ESSENTIAL TO ENSURING<br>THE LEGITIMACY OF AND PUBLIC<br>CONFIDENCE IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF<br>JUSTICE.....  | 7           |
| II.   TITLE II OF THE ADA REQUIRES<br>REASONABLE MEASURES TO SECURE THE<br>RIGHTS OF PRISONERS WITH DISABILITIES. ....   | 9           |
| A. Title II of the ADA Encompasses the<br>Operations of State Correctional Facilities.....   | 9           |
| B. Title II of the ADA Requires States to Take<br>Reasonable Measures to Remove Barriers to<br>Accessibility in Correctional Facilities, and<br>States’ Failure to Do So Can Have the Effect<br>of Outright Exclusion of Prisoners With<br>Disabilities From Appropriate Services,<br>Programs and Activities..... | 11          |
| C. States Can Comply With the Requirements of<br>Title II of the ADA Consistent With the Need<br>for Security in Correctional Facilities.....  | 16          |

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| III. THE REASONABLE MEASURES REQUIRED BY TITLE II OF THE ADA ARE ESSENTIAL TO PROTECTING FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OF PRISONERS WITH DISABILITIES.....          | 18          |
| A. States' Failure to Make Reasonable Modifications for Prisoners With Disabilities Results in Eighth Amendment Violations. ....                         | 18          |
| B. States' Failure to Make Reasonable Modifications Deprives Prisoners With Disabilities of Other Fundamental Rights. ....                               | 21          |
| C. States' Irrational Exclusion of Prisoners With Disabilities From Prison Services, Programs and Activities Results in Equal Protection Violations..... | 23          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 26          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) .....   | 24             |
| <i>Association for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Florida Int’l Univ.</i> , 405 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... | 25             |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....  | 21             |
| <i>Battle v. Anderson</i> , 564 F.2d 388 (10th Cir. 1977) .....  | 9              |
| <i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....                          | passim         |
| <i>Bonner v. Arizona Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 714 F. Supp. 420 (D. Ariz. 1989) .....                       | 22             |
| <i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977) .....   | 22             |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....                                | 24             |
| <i>Clarkson v. Coughlin</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....   | 15             |
| <i>Constantine v. Rectors and Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005) .....        | 25             |
| <i>Crawford v. Indiana Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 115 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997).....                          | 15, 17         |
| <i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972) .....  | 21             |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2113 (2005) .....  | 17             |
| <i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....                                       | 21             |

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Doe v. Woodford County Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>213 F.3d 921 (6th Cir. 2000) .....   | 17             |
| <i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124<br>(9th Cir. 2001) .....   | 21             |
| <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....   | 18, 21         |
| <i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976) .....   | 3              |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....   | 18             |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1141 (2005).....   | 8, 9, 17       |
| <i>Kaufman v. Carter</i> , 952 F. Supp. 520<br>(W.D. Mich. 1996) .....   | 14             |
| <i>Kiman v. New Hampshire Dep't of Corrections</i> ,<br>301 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2002) .....                                    | 19, 20         |
| <i>Kruger v. Jenne</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1330<br>(S.D. Fla. 2000) .....  | 15             |
| <i>LaFaut v. Smith</i> , 834 F.2d 389 (4th Cir. 1987) .....  | 18             |
| <i>Langley v. Coughlin</i> , 888 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1989) .....   | 19             |
| <i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....   | 14             |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....   | 24             |
| <i>Leach v. Shelby County Sheriff</i> , 891 F.2d 1241<br>(6th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 495 U.S. 932<br>(1990) ..... | 19             |
| <i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984) .....   | 3              |
| <i>Miller v. King</i> , 384 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2004) .....   | 2              |
| <i>Nevada Dep't of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....   | 13             |

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....   | 8              |
| <i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....                             | 11             |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....  | 23             |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....   | 24             |
| <i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Schmidt v. Odell</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 1014<br>(D. Kan. 1999) .....   | 21             |
| <i>Serrano v. Francis</i> , 345 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 43 (2004)..... | 22             |
| <i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....   | 8              |
| <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....  | passim         |
| <i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2796<br>(2005) .....                                      | 3              |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....  | 9              |
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....   | 16, 20         |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944).....  | 7              |
| <i>Weeks v. Chaboudy</i> , 984 F.2d 185 (6th Cir. 1993) .....   | 19             |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....   | 3              |
| <i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991) .....   | 19             |
| <i>Young v. City of Augusta</i> , 59 F.3d 1160<br>(11th Cir. 1995) .....                                      | 19             |

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>                          |                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12101 (2000) .....                             | 11             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12131 (2000) .....                             | 12, 14         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12132 (2000) .....                             | 11, 12         |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.130 (2005).....                             | 12             |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.150 (2005).....                             | 12, 17         |
| <b>Legislative Materials</b>                               |                |
| <i>Legislative History of Pub. L. No. 101-336:</i>         |                |
| <i>The Americans with Disabilities Act</i>                 |                |
| (Comm. Print 1990).....                                    | 10             |
| U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>Accommodating the</i>      |                |
| <i>Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (Sept. 1983) ..... |                |
|  | 10, 13         |
| <b>Other</b>   |                |
| American Bar Association, <i>ABA Policy and</i>            |                |
| <i>Procedures Handbook</i> (2005) .....                    |                |
|  | 1              |
| ABA, <i>Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards</i>       |                |
| (1989) .....   |                |
|  | 3              |
| ABA, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice</i>                 |                |
| (2d ed. 1980).....   |                |
|  | 3, 4, 14, 22   |
| ABA Commission on Mental & Physical                        |                |
| Disability Law, <i>Recommendation, Report</i>              |                |
| <i>No. 112</i> (Feb. 2002).....                            |                |
|  | 2              |
| ABA Justice Kennedy Commission, <i>Reports with</i>        |                |
| <i>Recommendations to the ABA House of</i>                 |                |
| <i>Delegates</i> (Aug. 2004).....                          |                |
|  | 4, 8, 16       |



|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| ABA Section on Individual Rights &<br>Responsibilities and the Young Lawyers<br>Division, <i>Recommendation, Report No. 128</i><br>(Aug. 1989).....                        | 2              |
| Samuel R. Bagenstos, “ <i>Rational Discrimination,</i> ”<br><i>Accommodation, and the Politics of (Disability)</i><br><i>Civil Rights</i> , 89 Va. L. Rev. 825 (2003)..... | 13             |
| Christine Jolls, <i>Antidiscrimination and</i><br><i>Accommodation</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 642 (2001).....   | 13             |
| John W. Parry, Highlights, 28 Mental & Physical<br>Disability L. Rep. 819 (2004).....  | 2              |
